## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8266958

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST AT 58671/0463

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KKR LOAN ADMINISTRATION SERVICES LLC	11/08/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WELLTOK, INC.	
Street Address:	3002 BRIGHTON BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	UNIT 743	
City:	DENVER	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80216	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7558733	
Patent Number:	8560479	
Patent Number:	8630872	
Patent Number:	9378335	
Patent Number:	10413779	
Patent Number:	10762992	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)862-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128622272

**Email:** carrie.rosenburg@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: CARRIE ROSENBURG Address Line 1: KIRKLAND AND ELLIS

Address Line 2: 300 N LASALLE

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22275-118	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARRIE ROSENBURG	
SIGNATURE: /Carrie Rosenburg/		
DATE SIGNED:	11/08/2023	

508219769 PATENT REEL: 065524 FRAME: 0227

This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=1L Welltok Patent Release Executed#page1.tif

source=1L Welltok Patent Release Executed#page2.tif

source=1L Welltok Patent Release Executed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 065524 FRAME: 0228

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This Termination and Release of First Lien Security Interest in Patents ("Release") is made as of November 8, 2023, by **KKR LOAN ADMINISTRATION SERVICES LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as collateral agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent") in favor of **WELLTOK**, **INC**., a Delaware corporation with an address at 3002 Brighton Boulevard, Unit 743, Denver, Colorado 80216 (the "Pledgor"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement, whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent are party to a First Lien Security Agreement, dated as of April 6, 2021 (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, waived, renewed, replaced or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Pledgor and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain First Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 7, 2022 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on January 10, 2022 at Reel 058671, Frame 0463;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Pledgor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a first priority Lien (subject to Permitted Liens and the terms of the First Lien / Second Lien Intercreditor Agreement) on and security interest in (the "Security Interest") all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the Patents listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release the Security Interest in all such Patent Collateral as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns, transfers and conveys to the Pledgor any right, title or interest it may have in the Patent Collateral.

The Pledgor, and any successor to the Pledgor (including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in, to or under the Patent Collateral) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO at the Pledgor's sole cost and expense.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

AMERICAS 125488012

PATENT REEL: 065524 FRAME: 0229 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

KKR LOAN ADMINISTRATION SERVICES LLC,

as Collateral Agent

By: Ethn Knox

Name: John Knox

Title: CFO

REEL: 065524 FRAME: 0230

## Schedule A

## **Patents**

	Patent #: 7558733	Issue Dt: 07/07/2009	Application #: 11216450	Filing Dt: 08/31/2005			
1	Publication #: <u>US20060062360</u>		**	8			
	Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DIALOG CACHING						
2	<b>Patent #:</b> 8560479	<b>Issue Dt:</b> 10/15/2013	<b>Application #:</b> 12623992	Filing Dt: 11/23/2009			
	<b>Publication #:</b> <u>US20110125680</u>	<b>Pub Dt:</b> 05/26/2011					
	Title: Risk factor coaching engine that determines a user health score						
	Patent #: 8630872	<b>Issue Dt:</b> 01/14/2014	<b>Application #:</b> 13365119	Filing Dt: 02/02/2012			
3	<b>Publication #:</b> <u>US20120303377</u>	<b>Pub Dt:</b> 11/29/2012					
	Title: COMPETITION DRIVEN HEALTH MANAGEMENT						
	Patent #: <u>9378335</u>	Issue Dt: 06/28/2016	<b>Application #:</b> 14249570	Filing Dt: 04/10/2014			
4	<b>Publication #:</b> <u>US20140222457</u>	<b>Pub Dt:</b> 08/07/2014					
	Title: RISK FACTOR ENGINE THAT DETERMINES A USER HEALTH SCORE USING A FOOD CONSUMPTIOIN TREND, AND PREDICTED USER WEIGHTS						
5	<b>Patent #:</b> <u>10413779</u>	Issue Dt: 09/17/2019	Application #: 15186169	Filing Dt: 06/17/2016			
	<b>Publication #:</b> <u>US20170365186</u>	<b>Pub Dt:</b> 12/21/2017					
	Title: TASK MODUL	ATIONS FOR WELLNE	SS PROGRAMS				
6	Patent #: <u>10762992</u>	Issue Dt: 09/01/2020	<b>Application #:</b> 15365191	Filing Dt: 11/30/2016			
	<b>Publication #:</b> <u>US20180150607</u>	<b>Pub Dt:</b> 05/31/2018					
	Title: SYNTHETIC G	ROUND TRUTH EXPA	NSION				

AMERICAS 125488012

**RECORDED: 11/08/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 065524 FRAME: 0231